

No. S22Q0097

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

Nikema Williams, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

Colin Powell, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

Certified Question from the United States District Court  
Northern District of Georgia  
Case No. 1:20-CV-4012-MHC

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' AMENDED  
BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION**

---

Gerald Weber  
Georgia Bar No. 744878  
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY WEBER, LLC  
Post Office Box 5391  
Atlanta, GA 31107  
404-522-0507

Ebony Brown  
Georgia Bar No. 412565  
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
60 Walton Street, N.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
404-688-1202

David N. Dreyer  
Georgia Bar No. 141322  
Michael T. Sterling  
Georgia Bar No. 745667  
DREYER STERLING LLC  
437 Memorial Drive, Suite A2  
Atlanta, GA 30312  
404-234-4447

Zack Greenamyre  
Georgia Bar No. 293002  
MITCHELL & SHAPIRO LLP  
3490 Piedmont Road, Suite 650  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
404-812-4751

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY ..... 3

I. O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1(A) IS FUNCTIONALLY IDENTICAL TO THE CODE SECTION THIS COURT STRUCK DOWN IN *FIEDEN* AS FACIALLY OVERBROAD, DESPITE APPLICATION TO DIFFERENT MEETINGS. .... 3

    A. Both Statutes have Identically Problematic Overbroad Language ..... 3

    B. Overbreadth is Substantial ..... 8

II. O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1(F) AND (G) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 11

III. IN THIS CONTEXT, THE GEORGIA CONSTITUTION MAY PROVIDE GREATER PROTECTIONS THAN THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa*, 718 F.3d 800, 815 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Berger v. Lawrence*, 1:13-CV- 03251, 2014 WL 12547268, at \*8 & n.3 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 2014) ..... 17

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601, 612–615 (1973)..... 18

*Cf. City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41, 57 (1999).....16

*Chabad-Lubavitch of Georgia v. Miller*, 5 F.3d. 1383, 1388 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 17

*District of Columbia v. Guery*, 376 A.2d 834, 838-39 (D.C. App. 1977) ..... 8

*Freeman v. State*, 302 Ga. 181, 185, 805 S.E.2d 805 (2017)..... 14, 17

*Gooding v. Wilson*, 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... 17, 18, 19

*Grady v. Unified Government of Athens–Clarke County*, 289 Ga. 726, 728–29, 715 S.E.2d 148 (2011)..... 21

*Kennedy v. Avondale Estates*, 414 F. Supp. 2d 1184, 1216 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 22

*Tinney v. Shores*, 77 F.3d 378, 380 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 21

*Lavite v. Dunstan*, 932 F.3d 1020, 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 20

*Lewis v. City of New Orleans*, 415 U.S. 130, 138 (1974)..... 8, 17

*Merenda v. Tabor*, 506 Fed. App’x 862, 866 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 18

*Oasis Goodtime Emporium I, Inc. v. City of Doraville*, 297 Ga. 513, 523 n.12, 773 S.E.2d 728, 737 (2015)..... 23

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983) ..... 20

*State v. Fielden*, 280 Ga. 444, 629 S.E.2d 252 (2006) ..... 6

*State v. Miller*, 260 Ga. 669, 671, 398 S.E.2d 547 (1990) ..... 6, 21

*Statesboro Pub. Co. v. City of Sylvania*, 271 Ga. 92, 95, 516 S.E.2d 296, 299 (1999)..... 22, 23

*Survivors’ Network for those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce*, 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Wilkerson v. Seymour*, 736 F.3d 974, 978 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34 ..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1, (a)-(g) ..... passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-306..... 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-70 ..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.17 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Mark Niese, et al., “Georgia representative arrested after governor signs elections bill,” ATLANTA JOURNAL CONSTITUTION (Mar. 25, 2021)..... 9

Rodney A. Smolla, 1 *Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* §§ 8:4, 8:8 ..... 15, 16
